NW1/4 OF NE1/4 EXC. COMMENCING AT THE SW CORNER OF SAID QUARTER-QUARTER SECTION, 
THENCE EAST ALONG T HE SOUTH LINE  OF SAID QUARTER-QUARTER SECTION A DISTANCE OF FOUR 
HUNDRED (400) FEET,THENCE NORTH AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER-
QUARTER SECTION TWO HUNDRED NINETY-ONE (291) FEET TO A POINT, THENCE IN A 
NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION, A DISTANCE OF ELEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE (1185) FEET TO A POINT 
IN THE NORTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER-QUARTER SECTION WHICH POINT IS TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-
ONE(281) FEET WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID QUARTER-QUARTER SECTION THENCE 
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID QUARTER-QUARTER 
SECTION, THENCE  SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINEOF SAID QUARTER-QUARTER SECTION  TO THE 
PLACE OF COMMENCEMENT.